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PARTSLIST —MACHINE EXTERIOR —FRONT

Ref No

la
1b
2
3
4a
4a
5

February 2004

Part No

PR02600000
PR02199000
EL06157000
MEO00270000
MS02198000
L O00276000
PL 00227000

Page 5

Part description

Decal Drink Selections
Decal Carriers

LCD Assembly

Door Lock Assembly
Graphics — Keypad assembly
Ribbon cable Extension
Door Bezel
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PARTSLIST —-MACHINE EXTERIOR —REAR

Ref No

1
2
3a
3b
4
5
6
7
8a
8b

February 2004

Part No

VA02567000
See Page 15
MO01102C00
MO01103C00
EL 01144000
See Page 17
See Page 13
EL 01284000
EL 02423000
W002357000

Page 7

Part description

Inlet Valve

Extract Assembly
Ingredient Motor 80 RPM
Ingredient Motor 140RPM
Thermostat Mechanical
Boiler Assembly

PSU Assembly
Electronics on/off Switch
Mains Lead 13amp

Mains Lead 30amp
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE INTERIOR —FRONT

Ref No Part No Part description

1 See Page 11 Mixing System

2 PL 01128000 Central Chute

3 PL 01313000 Ingredient Canister

4a EL 04429000 Control PCB (NEW)

4b 1 MO093/RIA Control PCB (Service Excange)
5 EL 01147000 Program Entry Switch

6 MTO00206A00 Drip Tray Grill

7 PL 00190000 Drip Tray

8 MT00206B00 Cup Stand
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PARTSLIST —MIXING SYSTEM

Ref No Part No Part description

1 MO01101000 Whipper Motor

2a PL01113000 Whipper base Normal
2b PL01114000 Wipper Base Blind

3 S101295000 Oring Whipper Base
4 S101111000 Front Seal Shaft

5 PL01112000 Impellor

6 PL 01109000 Whipper Body

7 PL01110000 Whipper Body Elbow
8 S101171960 Silicon Pipe 8mm ID
9 PL 01108000 Mixing Bowl

10 FA01134000 Oring Bowl Adaptor
11 PL 00066000 Bowl Adaptor

12 FA01135000 Circlip Bowl Adaptor
13 PL01107000 Steam Trap

14 PL01181000 Mixing Bowl Lge

15 ME00194000 Coffee Bowl Inlet Pipe
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Ref No

4a
4b
5a
Sb

Ta
7b
7c
8a
8b

10
11

February 2004
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Part No

EL01303000
EL 01154000
L ©00051000
MEO02144000
MEO00092000
EL 03183000
ELO01277000
EL 01994000
EL 01995000
EL01277000
EL01151000
EL 00094000
EL 00094R00
FA 01156000
MT00981000
EL01152000

Page 13

PARTSLIST —PSU ASSEMBLY

Part description

30amp Terminal Block
20amp Mains Filter

Main Loom

Transformer with fuse holder
Transformer (Old Type — Not Shown)
4 amp Fuse 20mm

4amp Fuse 30mm

Fuse Holder

12amp Fuse — Heater

4amp Fuse — Electronics
6.3amp Fuse—110v

[/0 Board (NEW)

[/O Board (Service Exchange)
PCB Support

Heatsink Plate For SSR

Solid State Relay 25amp
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PARTSLIST —EXTRACT ASSEMBLY

Ref No Part No Part description

1 MEO01116000 Extract fan

2 PL 03083000 Extract Pipe Adaptor
3 FA01188000 Cable Tie Medium

4 HO01139000 Extract Hose Black
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PARTSLIST —BOILER ASSEMBLY

Ref No Part No Part description

la BAOOO01A00 Boiler Assembly 1 Hole
1b MT000207A00 Boiler Assembly 2 Hole
2 BA00039000 Boiler Lid Seal

3 FA 01143000 M4 X 10 Hex Screw SS
da VA01141000 Dispense Valve Sed

4b VA01141A00 Seal Blank

5 MEO002342000 Level Probe Assembly
6 HO06632000 Hose Aquavend 10

7 VA01140000 Double Dispense Valve
8 S101171960 Silicon Pipe 8mm ID

9a EL01123000 Element — (Chrome Nut)
9b EL 02876003 Element — (Brass Nut)
10 ME01127000 Metal Washer

11 S101126000 Sed

12 MEO01125000 Brass Nut

13 EL 01144000 Thermostat

14 ME01294000 Inner Element Seal

15 S101142000 Silicon Pipe 12mm ID
16 MEO00043000 90 Deg Device Holder
17 EL 03378000 90 Deg Cut out Device
18 BA00320000 Boiler Jacket

19 VA04031000 Dispense Valve
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE FRONT VIEW

Ref No

la
1b
2a
2b

5a
5b

February 2004

Part No

GRO00719000
L 000276000
MX 02047970
MT02151000
EL06157000
MEOO0762000
PR02600000
PR02600A 00

Page 21

Part description

Graphics Switch Assembly
Ribbon Cable Extension
Gold Bezel Set

Bezel Mounting Kit

LCD Assembly

Door Lock Assembly
Decal Drink Selection
Decal Carrier
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PARTSLIST —~MACHINE EXTERIOR —REAR

Ref No

1
2
3a
3b
4
5
6
7

8a
8b

February 2004

Part No

VA02567000
See Page 31
M001102C00
M001103C00
EL 01144000
See Page 33
See Page 29
EL 01284000
EL 02423000
WO02357000

Page 23

Part description

Inlet Valve

Extract Assembly
Ingredient Motor 80 RPM
Ingredient Motor 140RPM
Thermostat Mechanical
Boiler Assembly

PSU Assembly
Electronics on/off Switch
Mains Lead 13amp

Mains Lead 30amp
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE INTERIOR —FRONT

Ref No Part No Part description

1 Page 27 Mixing System

2 PL 01128000 Central Chute

3 PL 02266000 Ingredient Canister 250mm
4 PL01795000 Ingredient Canister SQ

5a EL 04429012 Control PCB (New)

5b 1 MOQ93/RIA Control PCB (Service Exchange)
6 EL01147000 Program Entry Switch

7 MT00839000 Splash Tray

8 MTO00772000 Drip Tray Grill

9 PL 00750000 Drip Tray

10a MTO00793000 Cup Stand Small

10b MT00794000 Cup Stand Large
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PARTSLIST —MIXING SYSTEM

Ref No Part No Part description

1 MO01101000 Whipper Motor

2a PL01113000 Whipper base Normal
2b PL01114000 Wipper Base Blind

3 S101295000 Oring Whipper Base
4 S101111000 Front Seal Shaft

5 PL01112000 Impellor

6 PL 01109000 Whipper Body

7 PL01110000 Whipper Body Elbow
8 S101171960 Silicon Pipe 8mm ID
9 PL 01108000 Mixing Bowl

10 FA01134000 Oring Bowl Adaptor
11 PL 00066000 Bowl Adaptor

12 FA01135000 Circlip Bowl Adaptor
13 PL01107000 Steam Trap

14 PL01181000 Mixing Bowl Lge

15 ME00194000 Coffee Bowl Inlet Pipe
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Ref No

4a
4b
5a
Sb

Ta
7b
7c
8a
8b

10
11

February 2004

Spares Parts Manual

Part No

EL 01303000
EL 01154000
L ©00051000
MEO02144000
MEO00092000
EL 03183000
ELO01277000
EL 01994000
EL 01995000
EL01277000
EL01151000
EL 00094000
EL 00094R00
FA 01156000
MT00981000
EL01152000

Page 29

PARTSLIST —PSU ASSEMBLY

Part description

30amp Terminal Block
20amp Mains Filter

Main Loom

Transformer with fuse holder
Transformer (Old Type — Not Shown)
4 amp Fuse 20mm

4amp Fuse 30mm

Fuse Holder

12amp Fuse — Heater

4amp Fuse — Electronics
6.3amp Fuse—110v

[/0 Board (NEW)

[/O Board (Service Exchange)
PCB Support

Heatsink Plate For SSR

Solid State Relay 25amp
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PARTSLIST —EXTRACT ASSEMBLY

Ref No Part No Part description

1 MEO01116000 Extract fan

2 PL 03083000 Extract Pipe Adaptor
3 FA01188000 Cable Tie Medium

4 HO01139000 Extract Hose Black
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Ref No

February 2004

Spares Parts Manual

Part No

BAOOOO1AQ0
MTO00207A00
BA00039000
FA 01143000
VA01141000
VAO01141A00

ME002342000

HO06632000
VA01140000
S101171960
EL01123000
EL02876003
MEO01127000
S101126000
MEO01125000
EL 01144000
MEO01294000
S101142000
MEO00043000
EL03378000
BA00320000
VA04031000

Page 33

PARTSLIST —BOILER ASSEMBLY

Part description

Boiler Assembly 1 Hole
Boiler Assembly 2 Hole
Boiler Lid Seal

M4 X 10 Hex Screw SS
Dispense Valve Seal
Seal Blank

Level Probe Assembly
Hose Aquavend 10
Double Dispense Vave
Silicon Pipe 8mm ID
Element — (Chrome Nut)
Element — (Brass Nut)
Metal Washer

Sed

Brass Nut

Thermostat

Inner Element Seal
Silicon Pipe 12mm ID
90 Deg Device Holder
90 Deg Cut out Device
Boiler Jacket

Dispense Valve
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PARTSLIST —-MACHINE EXTERIOR - FRONT

Ref No

la
1b

POO0O~NOOIThWN

o

February 2004

Part No

M S00330000
M S02555000
ME01857000
PR02558000
PR02540B00
PR02540A00
PL 000331000
MT00384000
PL 00438000
EL06157000
MT00206B00

Page 37

Part description

Graphics Key Pad ( Pre S/No 429)
Graphics Key pad ( From S/No 429)
Door Lock Assembly

Drink Selection Decal

Price Decals LGE

Price Decals SML

Door Bezel

Drip Tray Grill

Drip Tray

LCD Assembly

Cup Stand
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE EXTERIOR - REAR

Ref No

o Q

O©CoOO~NOOUEDDWNPE
[@xe))

February 2004

Part No

See Page 51
See Page 57
EL 01284000
WO002357000
EL 02423000
VA01121000
VA02567000
See Page 53
MO01103C00
MO01102C00
EL 01144000

Page 39

Part description

Boiler Assembly

PSU Assembly
Electronics Switch

Mains cable 30amp
Mains cable 13amp

Flow Regulator 5 Ltr per min
Inlet Valve

Extract Assembly
Ingredient motor 140 rpm
Ingredient Motor 80 rpm
Thermostat
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE INTERIOR - FRONT

Ref No Part No Part description

1 ME01857000 Door Lock Assembly
2a EL 04429012 Controller Pcb (NEW)
2b 1 MO093/RIA Controller Pcb (Service Exchange)
3 No Longer Available

4 PL 04407000 Canister Lid

5 PL01313000 Ingredient Canister

6a PL01128000 Central Chute

6b PL 01442000 Chute Long R/H

6b PL 01441000 Chute Long L/H

7 See Page 43 Mixing System

8a MEO00041000 Dispense Head

8b ME00042000 Dispense Spout

9 MT00480000 Splash Tray

10 EL 01146000 Program Entry Switch
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Part No

MO01101000
PL01113000
PL 01114000
FA01135000
PL 00066000
FA 01134000
PL01107000
PL 01108000
S101295000
S101111000
PL01112000
PL 01109000
PL 01110000
S101171960

Page 43

PARTSLIST —MIXING SYSTEM

Part description

Whipper Motor
Whipper Base

Blind Whipper Base
Adaptor Cir Clip
Bowl Adaptor
ORing

Steam Trap

Mixing Bowl
Whipper Base O Ring
Shaft Seal

Impellor

Whipper Body
Whipper Body Elbow
Silicon Pipe 8mm ID

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST —CUP COIN MODULE FRONT

Ref No

A OWDNPRF

February 2004

Part No

PL 00332000

MT00418000
M S00391000
MEOO077000

Page 45

Part description

R/H Door Bezel
Cup rest Assembly
R/H Graphics
Reject Button

Crane Merchandising Systems



Spares Parts Manual

Page 46 Crane Merchandising Systems

February 2004



Spares Parts Manual

PARTSLIST —CUP COIN MODULE REAR

Ref No Part No Part description
1 ME01548000 Cup Turret Assembly
2 See Page 55 CDU Assembly
Ya L 000347000 Coin Cup Loom
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PARTSLIST —CUP COIN MODULE INTERIOR

Ref No Part No

PL 02713000
M E01548000
See Page 55
M E02857000
MT00377000

abswnN -

February 2004

Page 49

Part description

Cup Turret Lid

Cup Turret Assembly
CDU Assembly

Cash Box Lock

Cash Box

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST —BOILER ASSEMBLY

Ref No Part No Part description

la BAOOOO1A00 Boiler Assembly 1 Hole
1b MTO00207A00 Boiler Assembly 2 Hole

2 BA00039000 Boiler Lid Sedl

3 FA 01143000 M4 X 10 Hex Screw SS
da VA01141000 Dispense Valve Seal

4b VAO01141A00 Seal Blank

5 ME002342000 Level Probe Assembly
6 HO06632000 Hose Aquavend 10

7 VA01140000 Double Dispense Vave
8 S101171960 Silicon Pipe 8mm ID

9a EL01123000 Element — (Chrome Nut)
9b EL 02876003 Element — (Brass Nut)
10 MEO01127000 Metal Washer

11 S101126000 Sed

12 ME01125000 Brass Nut

13 EL 01144000 Thermostat

14 MEO01294000 Inner Element Seal

15 S101142000 Silicon Pipe 12mm ID
16 MEO00043000 90 Deg Device Holder
17 EL 03378000 90 Deg Cut out Device
18 BA00320000 Boiler Jacket

19 VA04031000 Dispense Valve
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PARTSLIST —EXTRACT ASSEMBLY

Ref No Part No Part description

1 MEO01116000 Extract fan

2 PL 03083000 Extract Pipe Adaptor
3 FA 01188000 Cable Tie Medium

4 HO01139000 Extract Hose Black
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Ref No

2a
2b

5a
5b
6a
6b

10

February 2004
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Part No

PL 02714000
MEO01106001
ME01280001
PL 02715000
PL02717000
MEO01482000
ME01531000
EL 03185000
ME03186000
L O00055000
MEQ3247000
EL 04920000
PL02716000

Page 55

PARTSLIST —CDU ASSEMBLEY

Part description

Turret Register Lever
CDU Assembly Squat
CDU Assembly Tall
Turret Wheel Insert
Turret Pivot

Cup Splitter Squat
Cup Splitter Tall
Solenoid 110V
Fixing Clip

CDU Loom

Motor & Gear Box
Micro Switch

Cup Empty Arm
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Ref No

4a
4b
5a
5b

7a
7b
7c
8a
8b

10
11

February 2004
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Part No

EL 01303000
EL 01154000
L O00051000
ME02144000
MEO00092000
EL03183000
EL01277000
EL 01994000
EL 01995000
EL01277000
EL01151000
EL 00094000
EL00094R00
FA 01156000
MT00981000
EL 01152000

Page 57

PARTSLIST —PSU ASSEMBLY

Part description

30amp Terminal Block
20amp Mains Filter

Main Loom

Transformer with fuse holder
Transformer (Old Type — Not Shown)
4 amp Fuse 20mm

4amp Fuse 30mm

Fuse Holder

12amp Fuse — Heater

4amp Fuse — Electronics
6.3amp Fuse—110v

[/0 Board (NEW)

I/0O Board (Service Exchange)
PCB Support

Heatsink Plate For SSR

Solid State Relay 25amp

Crane Merchandising Systems
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Ref No

3a
3b
4a
4b

6a
6b

8a
8b

10
11

February 2004
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Part No

GR00721000
PL00808B00
PR04643000
PR04644000
PR04660000
PR04661000
PR04642000
PL00812B00
PL00814B00
ME01168000
PL00811B00
PL00810B00
PL0O0809B00
MEOOO11NOO
EL06157000

Page 61

PARTSLIST —MACHINE FRONT

Part description

Graphics— Key Pad
Graphics Bezel
Price Decals 0 — 30p
Price Decals Over 30p
Hot Drink Decals
Hot Drink Decals
Cold — Soup Decals
Coin Insert Bezel
Free Vend Bezel
Jug Switch

Drip Tray Grill

Drip Tray

Cup Station

Door Lock

L C D Assembly

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE INTERIOR 1

Ref No

OCOoO~NOUIRWWNPE
O QO

February 2004

Part No

EL 01157000
WF01176000
PL 01848000
PL 01923000
See Page 71

PL 02713000
M E00084000
PL 01115000
See Page 83

PL00809B0O0
MT00030000
PL 01172000
PL 06672000
M E06734000
PL 01128000
PL 01129000
PL 01441000
PL 01130000
PL 01442000
PL 01104000
PL 01105000

Page 63

Part description

Door Switch

Filter Roll

F/B Tea Canister
F/B Coffee Canister
Control Box Module
Cup Turret Lid
Turret Support Bar
Cup Turret Comp 630mm
C D U Assembly
Cup Station

Cash Box

Waste Bucket

F/B Bucket

CO2 Regulator
Central Chute

L/H Chute Slant

L/H Chute Std

R/H Chute Slant
R/H Chute Std
Canister Trapezoida
Canister Rectangular

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST —MACHINE INTERIOR 2

Ref No Part No Part description

1 See Page 75 PSU Assembly

2 VA01119000 Hot / Cold Splitter Valve
3 See Page 73 Freshbrew Module

4 PL 06672000 F/B Bucket

5 PL00813B00 Bucket Positioner

6 MEO0047000 Float Tube

7a MEO4258R00 Chiller Unit S/Ex

b MEO4259R00 Carbonator Unit S/Ex
8 MEO0041000 Dispense Block

9a ME00042000 Dispense Spouts

9b MEO00291000 Dispense Head Pin

10 See Page 67 L/H Module Assembly
11 See Page 69 Boiler Assembly
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Part No

MO01102C00
MO01103C00
ME1116000
PL 03083000
FA 01188000
HO01139000
ME01137000
HO01138000
MEO00047000
MO01101000
PL01107000
PL 01108000
PL 00066000
FA01135000
PL01113000
FA 01134000
S101295000
S101111000
PL01112000
PL 01109000
PL 01110000
S101171960

Page 67

PARTSLIST —-LEFTHAND MODULE

Part description

Ingredient Motor SORPM
Ingredient Motor 140RPM

Extract Fan

Extract Adaptor
Hose Clip

Extract Hose
Pressure Switch
Pipe 5mm ID

Float Tube

Whipper Motor
Steam Trap

Mixing Bowl

Bowl Adaptor
Cir-Clip

Whipper Base
Adaptor O Ring
Whipper Base O Ring
Whipper Shaft Seal
Impellor

Whipper Body
Elbow

Silicon Pipe 8mm ID

Crane Merchandising Systems
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Ref No

February 2004
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Part No

BAOOOO1AQ0
BA00039000
FA01143000
VA01141000
VAO01141A00

MEO002342000

HO06632000
VA01140000
S101171960
EL01123000
EL 02876003
ME01127000
S101126000
ME01125000
EL 01144000
ME01294000
S101142000
MEO00043000
EL 03378000
BA00286000
VA04031000

Page 69

PARTSLIST —BOILER ASSEMBLY

Part description

Boiler Assembly 1 Hole
Boiler Lid Seal

M4 X 10 Hex Screw SS
Dispense Valve Seal
Seal Blank

Level Probe Assembly
Hose Aquavend 10
Double Dispense Vave
Silicon Pipe 8mm ID
Element — (Chrome Nut)
Element — (Brass Nut)
Metal Washer

Sedl

Brass Nut

Thermostat

Inner Element Seal
Silicon Pipe 12mm ID
90 Deg Device Holder
90 Deg Cut out Device
Boiler Jacket

Dispense Valve

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST —CONTROL MODULE

Part No

FA 01156000
EL 04429012

1 MO093/RIA4

L O00276000
EL06157000
MEO01166000
ME01167000
EL01147000

Page 71

Part description

P C B Support

Controller (NEW)

Controller (Service Exchange)
Ribbon Cable Extension

L CD Assembly

Engineers Key Switch
Operator Program Switch
Flush Switch

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST -FRESHBREW MODULE

Ref No

©Oooo~NOOUILh~WNPE

February 2004

Part No

PL01107000
MEO00045000
FA 01135000
PL 00066000
PL 01108000
FA01178000
M EO00036000
FA 01134000
PL01113000
S101295000
S101111000
PL01112000
PL 01109000
S101171960
PL 01110000
FA 01136000
MEO01162000
MEO0O073000
MEO01159000
S106077000
FA 01216000
PL0O6075001
MT04328000

Page 73

Part description

Steam Trap

Swirl Pipe

Cir-clip

Bowl Adaptor

Mixing Bowl

Push On Fasteners 5mm
Paper Roller

Adaptor O Ring
Whipper Base
Whipper Base O Ring
Whipper Shaft Seal
Impellor

Whipper Body
Silicone Pipe 8mm ID
Elbow

E Clip 5mm

Spring

Retaining Pin

Brewer Unit — (See Page 77 & 79)

Brewer Adaptor Seal
Brewer Adaptor O Ring
Brewer Adaptor

Piston Guard

Crane Merchandising Systems
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February 2004
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Part No

MEO00092000
ME02144000
EL 01995000
EL01151000
EL01277000
EL 01994000
EL 01146000
EL 00094000
EL 00094R00
FA 01156000
EL 01144000
EL01152000
EL 01155000
EL 01154000

Page 75

PARTSLIST —PSU ASSEMBLY

Part description

Transformer Old Type - No Fuse Holder
Transformer —With Fuse Holder
Fuse 12 Amp

Fuse 6.3 Amp

Fuse4 Amp

Fuse Holder

On/Off Switch

I/0O Board (New)

[/0O Board (Service Exchange)
PCB Support

Thermostat

Solid State Relay

6 Amp Mains Filter

20 Amp Mains Filter

Crane Merchandising Systems
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PARTSLIST -BREWER ASSEMBLY (1)

Ref No

OCoO~NOOUIPA~WNPE

February 2004

Spares Parts Manual

Part No

MEQ7136000
ME06189000
MEO08317000
ME08451000
MEO08452000
ME08453000
MEO06134000
ME08316000
FA 08393000
ME08318000
MEO08454000
MEO06132000
MEO06713000
MEO06133000
ME08455000
FA 08456000
MEQ7734000
MEO08450000
FA 08449000
MEQ3954000
MEO03970000
MEO06135000
ME03963000
MEQ3964000
ME06131000
MEO06712000
ME03968000
MEOQ3967000
MEO03969000
MEO06139000
ME03966000
MEOQ3965000
ME06140000
MEQ3958000
SA06075000
S106077000
FA01216000
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Part description

Chassis

‘H’ Frame

Plain Washer
Spring - RH
Shaft - ‘H’ Frame
Spring - LH.
Taper Pin- 3/32x 12
Lift Rod

Plain Washer
Circlip

Shaft - Paper Drum

Spring Pin - 3/32 x 5/8

Bearing

Paper Feed Drum
Slide Band
Screw, 8-32 x 1/4
Y oke

Retainer Plate
Screw, 8-32 x 3/8
Paper Guide Wheel
Spring

Sprocket

Mixing Funnel
Mixing Bowl
Screw, 6-32 x 58
Support Plate
Plate Spring
Pressure Spring
Pin

Screw, 6 x 3/8
Filter Screen
Rubber Seal
Screw, 8-32 x 112
Brewer Cylinder
Outlet Adaptor Kit
Outlet Sea

‘O’ Ring
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Ref No

38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

February 2004

Part No

PL0O6075001
S101171960
FA08307000
MEO08308000
MEO03957000
MEO06138000
MEO08309000
MEO08310000
FA08311000
FA 06880000
MEO08312000
MEO03959000
FA 07446000
MEO03960000
MEQ03962000
FA08457000
MEO08458000
ME06136000
MEO06137000
ME03961000
MEO6714000
MEO08397000
MEO03962000
FA 08459000
C9900164
FA08311000
FA07447000
FA08311000
MEOQ3955000
ME08460000
MEQ03962000
FA 08398000
FA 08399000
MT04328000
FA 01504000
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Part description

Outlet Adaptor
Silicone Pipe - 8mm i.d.
Screw, 8 - 12

Piston Plate

Teflon Piston Seal
Rubber Piston Seal
'‘O'Ring

Piston

Spring Pin

Screw

Connecting Rod
Crank Arm

Nut, 10 - 24

Spring Pin- 18 x 7/8
Bearing

Plain Washer

Drive Sprocket
Drive Chain

Connecting Link - Drive Chain

Clutch Cam

Bearing Housing
TieRod

Bearing, Cam

Plain Washer

Nut

Spring Pin

Spring Pin - 1/8 x 3/4
Spring Pin

Spring Pin - 316 x 11/4
Main Drive Shaft
Bearing

Adjuster Nut

Lock Nut

Brewer Cover
Screw, M4 x 10
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PARTSLIST -FRESHBREW MODULE

Ref No
la
1b

4a
4b

@OO\I@O‘I%

February 2004

Part No

MO01102C00
MO01103C00
MT00034000
MO01101000
MO01160000
PL 03279000
MEQ8734000
EL 01148000
MEO01116000
PL 03083000
FA 01188000
HO01139000

Page 81

Part description

Ingredient Motor 80RPM
Ingredient Motor 140RPM
Brewer Cover

Whipper Motor

Brewer Motor

Drive Dog

Drive Dog Pin

Micro Switch

Extract Fan

Extract Adaptor

Extract Pipe Clip

Extract Hose
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2a
2b

5a
5b
6a
6b

10
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Part No

PL 02714000
ME01106001
MEO01280001
PL 02715000
PL0O2717000
ME01482000
MEO01531000
EL 03185000
MEO03186000
L ©00055000
MEQ3247000
EL 04920000
PL 02716000
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PARTSLIST —CDU ASSEMBLEY

Part description

Turret Register Lever
CDU Assembly Squat
CDU Assembly Tall
Turret Wheel Insert
Turret Pivot

Cup Splitter Squat
Cup Splitter Tall
Solenoid 110V
Fixing Clip

CDU Loom

Motor & Gear Box
Micro Switch

Cup Empty Arm
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